The government is concentrating on providing basic healthcare to the rural 

areas, which includes construction of new primary healthcare clinics, and 

upgrading of community and midwife clinics into health clinics. It has also 

commissioned basic imaging and laboratory diagnostic facilities and 

teleprimary IT systems. One hundred and seventy-two (172) health facilities 

were involved in this. The Ministry also provides mobile dispensaries to the 

remote areas. These efforts have been recognised by WHO as 'creative 

innovation". Figure 3.5 shows a relational map of the healthcare system in 

Malaysia in respect to servicing the rural areas.